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1. Approval Of Minutes From The July 26, 2017 Board Of Adjustment Meeting
2. Application 2017-5 Variance Request 1206 West Fourth Street.
3.

Adjourn
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REPORT TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Mayra Martinez, City Clerk

SUBJECT: Approval Of Minutes From The July 26, 2017 Board Of
Adjustment Meeting

BACKGROUND: The Board of Adjustment needs to review and approve the
previous meeting minutes.

COMPREHENSIVE None

PLAN RELATIONSHIP:
POTENTIAL FINDINGS: None

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the July 26, 2017 Board of Adjustment Minutes

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

[} Minutes - July 26, 2017 Minutes



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING, JULY 26, 2017 5:00 P.M., CITY HALL
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, STORM LAKE, IOWA

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Bob Bennett, Bob Payer, Melinda Cords , and Gary Ringgenberg

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: Scott Olesen (Building Official), Jean Cashman (Finance
Assistant), Brad Gibbins, and Jorja Gibbins

Board Member Bob Bennett called the meeting to order at 5:03pm.

Item 1: Approval of Minutes July 12, 2017 Meeting

Moved by Board Member Payer to approve the minutes from the July 12, 2017 Board of
Adjustment Meeting. Seconded by Board Member Ringgenberg. Vote: All ayes. Motion
carried.

Item 3: Remove from the Table Application 2017- 4 — Moved by Board Member
Ringgenberg to remove from table application 2017- 4 for a variance request at 1100 Kelvin
Road. Seconded by Board Member Cords. Vote: All ayes. Motion carried.

Item 2: Application 2017-4 Variance Request 1100 Kelvin Road

A request has been filed for a Variance Request to the zoning regulations as applied to the
property described as: 19-06 STORM LAKE CORP. 2ND PLAT EMERALD PK, 1100 Kelvin
has been filed by Bradley and Jorja Gibbins.

The petition requests approval of a ten foot (10”) side yard setback variance in the R-1, Low
Density Residential District to allow for the construction of an attached garage to the north side
lot line.

Moved by Board Member Payer to approve the variance for 1100 Kelvin Road

I hereby move that the Storm Lake Board of Adjustment make a finding that the requirements for
a variance as stated in Article 1209(c)1 have been met by Brad and Jorga Gibbins with regard
to the proposed variance (or variances) set forth in the applicant’s application dated June 19,
2017 that we further make the finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify the
granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land (or the building or structure); that we further make the finding in
the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this zoning
ordinance and comprehensive plan, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and that we therefore approve the application for the variance
filed on June 19, 2017 by Brad and Jorja Gibbins as follows:

A variance be granted to the parcel located at 1100 Kelvin Road to allow for variance of eight
(8) feet to the interior side yar setback (north) to allow the construction of an attached garage

withing two (2°) feet of the north intererior yard lot line.

Subject to the following conditions and safeguards:



e Applicant must comply with all applicable codes and must obtain a building permit prior
to beginning construction.

e Construction to be completed within 12 months.

e The North wall of the garage must be fire rated contruction, with no overhang, in
accordance with the 2015 International Residential Code.

Seconded by Board Member Ringgenberg. Roll Call Vote: Bob Bennett — aye; Gary
Ringgenberg — ayes; Bob Payer — Aye; Melinda cords — Aye. Motion carried.

Item 3 — Adjourn
Moved by Board Member Ringgenberg to adjourn the meeting at 5:30 pm. Seconded by Board
Member Cord. Vote: All ayes. Motion carried.

Submitted,

Bob Bennett, Chairman
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Board of Adjustment
Scott Olesen, Building Official

Application 2017-5 Variance Request 1206 West Fourth
Street.

Methodist Manor Retirement Community is in the process of
constructing an addition to the existing retirement home on the
west side of their property.

They have determined that the proposed location of the generator
and electrical transformer at the northwest corner of their property
will block the view from two of the rooms that are being
constructed. They are proposing to move the transformer and
electrical generator farther to the north to provide the Nursing
Home residents with a better view to the outside. Methodist
Manor has requested that the enclosure be moved to within six
(6') feet of the front (north) property line which would require a
front yard setback variance of fourteen (14') feet.

Methodist Manor Retirement Community is also asking for a four
(4") foot variance to the height of the fence enclosing the
transformer and electrical generator to allow the construction of an
eight (8') foot high screening fence. Article 704(f)4, of the Storm
Lake Zoning Ordinance specifically allows for the Board of
Adjustment to make variances for the height of fences on a case
by case basis for Civic, Office, Commercial, and Industrial
fences.

Page 5-6, lists: Housing Goal 1-"Provide a variety of housing
options to attract and retain households of varying sizes and,
ages, diversity, incomes, and needs, and Policy 2- "Promote the
development of new housing types to meet the needs of



POTENTIAL FINDINGS:

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
| Applications Request

residents through all ages and stages of life."

The Board of Adjustment should review Article 1209 of the
Zoning Ordinance and determine if the application meets the
required findings. Article 1209(c) of the Storm Lake Zoning
Ordinance, allows for Variances to relieve hardships relating to
property ".....by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary and exceptional situation and condition of
such piece of property, such strict application would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and
undue hardships upon the owner of such property"

The Board can review Methodist Manor Retirement Community's
request in respect to this and determine if it meets this
requirement.

Consideration of the adjoining property use to the west which is a
single family dwelling and the single family dwelling uses to the
north which is across the City street.

As noted previously, Article 704(f)4, of the Storm Lake Zoning
Ordinance specifically allows for the Board of Adjustment to
review and approve greater fence heights on a case by case
basis for Civic uses. By Article 8 of the Storm Lake Zoning
Ordinance, required screening fences are to be six(6') feet in
height, so it would seem appropriate to at least provide for a
two(2') foot height variance to allow for this.

Approve request 2017-5.

Type
Application
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